10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
21
22
23
24
25
26
27

28

Case 4:16-cv-00604-JAS Document 28 Filed 05/16/17 Page 1 of 2

Edward C. Hopkins Jr. SBN# 028825
Alexandra Tracy-Ramirez SBN# 028570
HOPKINSWAY PLLC

7900 E. Union Ave., Ste. 1100
Denver, Colorado 80237
(720) 262-5545 tel | (720) 262-5546 fax

ehopkins@hopkinsway.com
atracyramirez@hopkinsway.com
Attorneys for Plaintiffs

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF ARIZONA

FireClean LLC, a limited liability company; No. 4:16-cv-00604-JAS
David Sugg, an individual; and Edward
Sugg, an individual,

RESPONSE TO MOTION FOR
Plaintiffs, LEAVE TO EXCEED PAGE
LIMITS
v.
Andrew Tuohy,
Defendant.

The Plaintiffs David Sugg, Edward Sugg, and FireClean LLC (FireClean)
respectfully oppose Defendant’s Motion for Leave to Exceed Page Limits (Doc. 27).

Mr. Tuohy requests additional pages for his Motion to Dismiss (Doc. 26) to
address the many factual assertions in the Plaintiffs’ First Amended Complaint (Doc. 11).
The Motion to Dismiss dedicates the bulk of its first seven pages to challenging those
factual allegations. But it is unnecessary to inject factual disputes into a motion of which
the sole purpose is to the test the legal sufficiency of a complaint. The Plaintiffs disagree
that there is good cause to exceed the established page limitations and ask that the Motion

for Leave to Exceed Page Limits be denied.



mailto:ehopkins@hopkinsway.com
mailto:atracyramirez@hopkinsway.com

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
21
22
23
24
25
26
27

28

Case 4:16-cv-00604-JAS Document 28 Filed 05/16/17 Page 2 of 2

If this Court finds good cause to grant Mr. Tuohy’s Motion for an additional six
pages, the Plaintiffs request the Court equally extend the 17-page limit for both the
Motion to Dismiss and any Responsive Memorandum.

DATED: May 16, 2017.

HOPKINSWAY PLLC
[s/ Edward C. Hopkins, Jr

[s/ Alexandra Tracy-Ramirez
Edward C. Hopkins Jr.
Alexandra Tracy-Ramirez
Attorneys for Plaintiffs

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
I hereby certify that on May 16, 2017, I electronically transmitted the foregoing
document to the Clerk’s Office using the CM/ECF System for filing and transmittal of a

Notice of Electronic Filing to the following CM/ECF registrant:

David S. Gingras

Gingras Law Office, PLLC
4802 E. Ray Road #23-271
Phoenix, AZ 85044
David@GingrasLaw.com

I also certify that I delivered a copy of the foregoing document by mail to:

Honorable James A. Soto

United States District Court

Evo A. DeConcini U.S. Courthouse
405 West Congress Street, Suite 6160
Tucson, AZ 85701

s/ Alexandra Tracy-Ramirez




