Case 4:16-cv-00604-JAS Document 28 Filed 05/16/17 Page 1 of 2

1	Edward C. Hopkins Jr. SBN# 028825	
2	Alexandra Tracy-Ramirez SBN# 028570 HOPKINSWAY PLLC	
3	7900 E. Union Ave., Ste. 1100	
4	Denver, Colorado 80237 (720) 262-5545 tel (720) 262-5546 fax	
5	ehopkins@hopkinsway.com	
6	atracyramirez@hopkinsway.com Attorneys for Plaintiffs	
7	UNITED STATES D	ISTRICT COLIDT
8	FOR THE DISTRIC	
9	FireClean LLC, a limited liability company; David Sugg, an individual; and Edward	No. 4:16-cv-00604-JAS
10	Sugg, an individual;	
11	Plaintiffs,	RESPONSE TO MOTION FOR LEAVE TO EXCEED PAGE
12	Transcrist,	LIMITS
13	V.	
14	Andrew Tuohy,	
15	Defendant.	
16		
17		
18	The Plaintiffs David Sugg, Edward Sugg, and FireClean LLC (FireClean)	
19	respectfully oppose Defendant's Motion for Leave to Exceed Page Limits (Doc. 27).	
21	Mr. Tuohy requests additional pages for his Motion to Dismiss (Doc. 26) to	
22	address the many factual assertions in the Plaintiffs' First Amended Complaint (Doc. 11).	
23	The Motion to Dismiss dedicates the bulk of its first seven pages to challenging those	
24	factual allegations. But it is unnecessary to inject factual disputes into a motion of which	
25	the sole purpose is to the test the legal sufficiency of a complaint. The Plaintiffs disagree	
26	that there is good cause to exceed the established page limitations and ask that the Motion	
27	for Leave to Exceed Page Limits be denied.	

28

Case 4:16-cv-00604-JAS Document 28 Filed 05/16/17 Page 2 of 2

1	If this Court finds good cause to grant Mr. Tuohy's Motion for an additional six	
2	pages, the Plaintiffs request the Court equally extend the 17-page limit for both the	
3	Motion to Dismiss and any Responsive Memorandum.	
4	DATED: May 16, 2017.	
5		
6	HOPKINSWAY PLLC	
7	/s/ Edward C. Hopkins, Jr /s/ Alexandra Tracy-Ramirez Edward C. Hopkins Ir	
8	Edward C. Hopkins Jr. Alexandra Tracy-Ramirez Attorneys for Plaintiffs	
9		
10	CEDTIFICATE OF SEDVICE	
11	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
12	I hereby certify that on May 16, 2017, I electronically transmitted the foregoing	
13	document to the Clerk's Office using the CM/ECF System for filing and transmittal of a	
14	Notice of Electronic Filing to the following CM/ECF registrant:	
15	David S. Gingras	
16	Gingras Law Office, PLLC 4802 E. Ray Road #23-271	
17	Phoenix, AZ 85044 David@GingrasLaw.com	
18		
19	I also certify that I delivered a copy of the foregoing document by mail to:	
21	Honorable James A. Soto United States District Court	
22	Evo A. DeConcini U.S. Courthouse	
23	405 West Congress Street, Suite 6160 Tucson, AZ 85701	
24		
25	s/ Alexandra Tracy-Ramirez	
26		
27		
20		